

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

FLO & EDDIE, INC., a California corporation, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PANDORA MEDIA, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PANDORA MEDIA, INC.**

CHARLES DUAN

Counsel of Record

SHERWIN SIY

JOHN BERGMAYER

RAZA PANJWANI

Of Counsel

PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE

1818 N Street NW, Suite 410

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 861-0020

cduan@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Reading of Section 980 Potentially Creates an Unbounded and Impracticably Broad Set of Rights in pre-1972 Sound Recordings	6
A. Numerous Exclusive Rights Are Within the District Court’s Interpretation of Section 980, Despite Being Beyond Any Reasonable Conception of Copyright	7
B. The District Court’s Interpretation of Section 980 Would Undermine Basic Traditional Boundaries of Copyrights	9
II. Even Limiting Section 980 to Some “Natural” Bundle of Rights Is Still Untenable, in View of the Historical Development of Copyright Law	11
A. The History of the Sound Recordings Act of 1971 Shows that Exclusive Rights Are Not Naturally Bundled Together	13
B. The Federal Digital Performance Right Further Undermines the View of the Public Performance Right as Inherent in the Common Law	16
C. Public Performance Rights Have Been Granted Only to Certain Specific Types of Works	18
D. The District Court’s Analysis of Case Law Fails to Render the Public Performance Right Consistent with the Common Law	20
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A & M Records, Inc. v. Heilman</i> , 75 Cal. App. 3d 554 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977)	21
<i>Bagdasarian Productions, LLC v. Capitol Records, Inc.</i> , No. B217960, 2010 WL 3245795 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 18, 2010)	21–22
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	9
<i>Capitol Records, LLC v. BlueBeat, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	21
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	1, 10
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , CV 14-7648, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70551 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2015)	6
<i>Flo & Eddie Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , CV 13-5693, 2014 WL 4725382 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2014)	6, 21–22
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)	1, 10
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)	1, 10
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Impression Products, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1617 (Fed. Cir. June 19, 2015)	10
<i>Moseley v. V Secret Catalogue, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 418 (2003)	1
<i>The Mikado Case</i> , 25 F. 183 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1885)	20

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 102(b) (2012)	9
—— § 105	9
—— § 106	11–12

17 U.S.C. § 106(4)–(5)	12
— § 106(4)–(6)	8
— § 106(5)	7
— § 106(6)	12
— § 106A	8
— § 109	10
Act of Aug. 18, 1856, ch. 169, 11 Stat. 138	18–19
Act of Jan. 6, 1897, ch. 4, 29 Stat. 481	19–20
Act of July 17, 1952, ch. 923, 66 Stat. 752	19
Cal. Civ. Code § 980 (2015)	2–11, 13–14, 21–22
— § 980(a)(2)	2, 5–7, 22
Copyright Act of 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124 (repealed 1831)	12, 18
Copyright Act of 1831, ch. 16, 4 Stat. 436	18
Copyright Act of 1909, ch. 320, 35 Stat. 1075	19
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553, 90 Stat. 2541	4, 19–20
Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings Act of 1995 (DPRA), Pub. L. No. 104-39, 109 Stat. 336	16–17
Sound Recordings Act, Pub. L. No. 92-140, 85 Stat. 391 (1971)	13–16
Townsend Amendment, Pub. L. No. 62-303, 37 Stat. 488 (1912)	19

OTHER SOURCES

Brief of Public Knowledge et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Appellant Impression Products, <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Impression Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 14- 1617 (Fed. Cir. June 19, 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.publicknowledge.org/documents/amicus-brief-lexmark	10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-274 (1995)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 92-487 (1971)	15

Ariel Katz, *The First Sale Doctrine and the Economics of Post-Sale Restraints*,
2014 BYU L. Rev. 55 (2014) 10

Aaron Perzanowski & Jason Schultz, *Digital Exhaustion*, 58 UCLA L. Rev.
889 (2011) 10

S. Rep. No. 92-72 (1971) 13–14

Ben Sisario, *Old Songs Generate New Cash for Artists*, N.Y. Times (Dec.
28, 2004), <http://www.nytimes.com/2004/12/28/arts/music/old-songs-generate-new-cash-for-artists.html> 17–18

Molly Shaffer Van Houweling, *The New Servitudes*, 96 Geo. L.J. 885 (2007) . . 10
